Therefore, if a person declined to 
become a member they become an “agency fee payer” by default and the dues amount paid by members is the 
same amount paid by non-members “agency fee payer.” 

B. EXPENDITURES 

1. General Fund donations over $1,000 (one 2,500 (two thousand five hundred dollars) annually to organizations 
or causes must be approved by a majority vote of ballots cast by the general membership. Any donations below 
$10002500 will be approved by a majority of the Executive Board. 

2. Assessments of over $2.00 per capita must be approved by a majority vote of ballots cast by the general